

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004

CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424

Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331

E-mail:ddkseb@kseb.in, Website: www.kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Modification work of Electrical Distribution Network around Sree Padmanabha Swamy Temple (SPST) under 'Swadeshi Darshan Scheme' on Turn Key basis - Phase II work -: -- Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-D)

B.O .(FTD) No.556/2020 (D (D, IT&HRM)/D-1/General/2017-18/0017) dtd, Tvpm 3/9/2020.

- Read: 1. B.O (FTD) No.610/2019(D(D&IT)/D1/General/2017-18/0017) Tvpm dated 06.08.2019.
 - Letter No. CE (DS)/AEEIV/SPST Phase II/2019-20/1763 Dated 22.01.2020 of the Chief Engineer, Distribution (South)
 - 3. Note No. FA/Tender/SS/5/2020 dated 22.02.2020 of the Financial Adviser.
 - 4. Letter No. CE(DS)/AEEIV/SPST Phase II/2020-21/434 dated 15.07.2020 of the Chief Engineer, Distribution (South).
 - Note No. D (D, IT & HRM)/ D1/General /2017-18/0017 dated 13.08.2020 of the Director (Distribution, IT & HRM) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda Item No.47/8/20).

ORDER

KSEB Ltd, as per B.O. read as 1st above, had accorded consent to the Chief Engineer, (Distribution South) for granting Administrative sanction for the deposit work which is estimated at Rs.6,04,00,000/- for dismantling the existing LT OH line, laying HT & LT UG Aluminium cable and providing feeder pillar box for giving service connection, providing automatic streetlight controller for street light from West Nada to Vettimuricha Kottah (main road only), installation of one No. 250 kVA transformer and RMU at Thekkekottah for Voltage Improvement and laying 650 m, 11 kV UG cable from Kothalam to West Nada for back feeding facility around the Sree Padmanabha Swamy Temple, after scrutinizing the estimate.

The Chief Engineer Distribution (South), as per letter read as 2nd above, informed that the Kerala State Housing Board had remitted Rs. 5,75,23,233/- for the modification work at West and South Nada and Kerala State Nirmidi Kendra had remitted Rs. 6,00,66,220/- for East and North Nada under 'Swadeshi Darshan Scheme' of the Government of India for the Phase I works. The work of West & South Nada has been completed and certain works are pending at East and North Nada. Approximately Rs.5 Crore is available with KSEB Ltd as balance amount of the Phase I work.

Presently, a demand of Rs.6,04,00,000/- is requested to be remitted by the SPST towards the estimate amount for the phase II work. The Executive Officer, SPST, vide letter dated 15/10/2019, requested KSEB Ltd to adjust the amount available towards saving from Phase I work, for the execution of Phase II work and to allow them to deposit the balance amount, while the work is in progress.

1 5

The Chief Engineer Distribution (South) pointed out that the amount available with KSEB Ltd is insufficient for the phase II work and requested sanction to adjust the amount available with KSEB Ltd in respect of Phase I work to Phase II work, to invite tender for the Phase II work, to commence the work with the balance available amount of Phase I work and to collect the remaining portion of the estimate amount of phase II work while the work is in progress, considering that the scheme is envisaged by the Government of India.

The Financial Advisor, as per note read as 3rd above, pointed out that certain woks of East and North Nada is pending in phase I and as such the work cannot be treated as completed and also that, the amount of pending works in phase I is not mentioned. It was also observed that the demand raised for the phase 2 work is 6,04,00,000/- and there is a difference of around Rupees one Crore with respect to the approximate balance amount. It was further remarked that the balance available with KSEB Ltd shall be adjusted to phase II work only if the completion report of phase I is certified and also asked to take urgent steps in this regard and to assess the balance amount actually saved in phase I and to consider the request of the SPST authorities and proceed with tendering activities, based on this.

The Chief Engineer Distribution (South), in reply to the remarks of the Financial Advisor, intimated, as per letter read as 4th above that the total amount remitted under 'Swadesh Darshan Scheme' for Phase I works is Rs. 11,75,89,453/; that presently, Kerala State Nirmithi Kendra has requested to refund the balance amount available towards the saving from phase I work which was deposited by them to the Executive Officer, SPST or to adjust in the upcoming work as directed by the Executive Officer, SPST and that the consent from Kerala State Housing Board is yet to be received. It was also intimated that out of the total amount of Rs.11,75,89,453/- the expenditure incurred for phase I comes to Rs. 6,60,00,917 and the balance amount available with KSEB Ltd is Rs.5,15,88,536/-; the estimate amount for phase II work is Rs.6,04,00,000/- and hence, the total amount of Rs. 88,11,464/- is to be remitted by the Temple Authorities for the execution of Phase II work.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors for a decision as per note read as 5th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 26/08/2020,

- Resolved to accord sanction to the Chief Engineer Distribution (South) to adjust the amount available with KSEB Ltd in respect of phase I work to Phase II work of Modification of Electrical Distribution Network around Sree Padmanabha Swamy Temple under 'Swadeshi Darshan Scheme', subject to the condition that Kerala State Housing Board (KSHB) also agrees to utilize the balance amount from Phase I work for Phase II work.
- 2. Further resolved to authorize the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Thiruvananthapuram to invite tender for the phase II work and commence work with the balance available amount of phase I work and to collect the remaining amount for the work from the temple Authorities, for the execution of Phase II works, while the work is in progress.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors
Sd/
Lekha.G
Company Secretary-in charge.

To:

The Chief Engineer (Distribution South)

The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Trivandrum.

Copy to:

The Chief Engineer (IT & CR) /The Chief PRO/ Financial Advisor

The Chief Internal Auditor/LA&DEO/CVO
The TA to Chairman & Managing Director

The TA to Director (Distribution, IT&HRM / Transmission, System Operation & REES/ Safety & Planning / Generation-Electrical &Supply Chain Management / Generation-Chain

Civil)

The RCAO, ECA, Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom The Legal Liaison Officer, Power House, Kochi.

The PA to Director (Finance) /CA to Secretary (Administration)/Company Secretary

The Fair Copy Superintendent/ Library/Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer